

No. 4-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD DAVID,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT’S DECISION AS OFFICER MCNOWN ACTED REASONABLY IN ENTERING PETITIONER’S HOME UNDER THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING EXCEPTION TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT..... 5

 A. This Court should adopt a general reasonableness standard to warrantless searches of homes under the Community Caretaker exception as the principles in Cady v. Dombrowski are applicable to the home, in addition to vehicles, as it allows for the protection of property and aiding those in need..... 5

 B. Officer McNown’s search of Petitioner’s home was reasonable because he entered to check on the welfare of the Petitioner, not to investigate a crime..... 10

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S ORDER AFFIRMING THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE UPHELD BECAUSE IT CORRECTLY APPLIES THE BRIGHT-LINE RULE OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT ESTABLISHED BY THE SUPREME COURT 13

 A. The bright-line rule prohibits attaching the Sixth Amendment right to counsel prior to the initiation of formal criminal proceedings..... 15

 B. No Circuit Court has attached the right to counsel under the Sixth Amendment during pre-indictment plea negotiations 16

 C. The Sixth Amendment right to counsel does not attach unless the government has crossed the threshold of formal prosecution, regardless of whether or not plea negotiations are considered a “critical stage” of criminal proceedings..... 18

III. PETITIONER IS NOT ENTITLED TO A REMEDIAL PLEA DEAL BECAUSE HE DID NOT RECEIVE A FORMAL PLEA OFFER, NOR DID HE ASSERT A REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT HE WOULD HAVE ACCEPTED ONE AND THAT THE OFFER WOULD HAVE ENTERED 21

 A. The January 16 email was not a formal plea agreement offer 22

 B. Petitioner did not establish reasonable probability that he would have accepted a formal plea deal had he reached that stage with the government 23

 C. Petitioner did not establish a reasonable probability that a plea agreement would have entered without being canceled or refused 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<u>Brewer v. Williams</u> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	1
<u>Cady v. Dombrowski</u> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973)	1
<u>Kirby v. Illinois</u> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Lafler v. Cooper</u> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	14
<u>Massiah v. United States</u> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	15, 19
<u>Missouri v. Frye</u> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Montejo v. Louisiana</u> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	15
<u>Moore v. Illinois</u> , 434 U.S. 220 (1977)	15
<u>Moran v. Burbine</u> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<u>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</u> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	1
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	15, 19-20
<u>Rothgery v. Gillespie</u> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	16, 19
<u>Spano v. New York</u> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959)	15
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	21-22, 25
<u>Tennessee v. Garner</u> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	1
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	1
<u>United States v. Gouveia</u> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	13, 15-16
<u>United States v. Wade</u> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	20
